## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Retirement to Engrossed House Bill No. 19 by Representative Carpenter

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, change "11:2165.5(A)" insert "to 11:2031(5) and 2165.5(A) and to repeal
R.S. 11:231(A)(5) and (C)(1)(c)"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, at the end of line 3, insert "to provide for calculation of the allowance, including 6 determination of average final compensation and accrual rate;"

- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 4, after "service;" insert "to provide for an effective date;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 10 change "R.S. 11:2165.5(A) is" to "R.S. 11:2031(5) and 2165.5(A) are"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 1, between lines 10 and 11, insert:
- 13 "§2031. Definitions

14 The following words and phrases, as used in this Chapter, unless a different meaning 15 is plainly required by the context, shall have the following meanings:

16 \* \*

17 (5) "Average compensation" shall mean the average annual earned compensation of an employee for any period of sixty successive or joined months of service as an employee 18 during which earned compensation was the highest. In case of interruption of employment, 19 20 the sixty-month period shall be computed by joining employment periods immediately preceding and succeeding the interruption. The earnings to be considered for the thirteenth 21 22 through the twenty-fourth month shall not exceed one hundred fifteen percent of the earnings of the first through the twelfth month. The earnings to be considered for the twenty-fifth 23 24 through the thirty-sixth month shall not exceed one hundred fifteen percent of the earnings 25 of the thirteenth through the twenty-fourth month. The earnings to be considered for the 26 thirty-seventh through the forty-eighth month shall not exceed one hundred fifteen percent of the earnings of the twenty-fifth through the thirty-sixth month. The earnings for the final 27 28 twelve months shall not exceed one hundred fifteen percent of the earnings of the 29 thirty-seventh through the forty-eighth month. \*" 30

- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 32 On page 1, line 15, change "<u>in</u>" to "<u>earned in a position covered by</u>"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 34 On page 2, line 1, change "in" to "<u>earned in a position covered by</u>"
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 36 On page 2, line 2, change "in" to "earned in a position covered by"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 2 On page 2, between lines 3 and 4, insert:
- 3 "(3) Creditable service transferred to this system pursuant to R.S. 11:143 shall be
   4 governed by the provisions of that Section."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 6 On page 2, between lines 4 and 5, insert:
- 7 "Section 2. R.S. 11:231(A)(5) and (C)(1)(c) are hereby repealed in their entirety.

8 Section 3. The provisions of this Act amending the definition of average 9 compensation shall not be applied to diminish any member's accrued benefit as it exists on 10 June 30, 2018."

- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 12 On page 2, line 5, change "Section 2." to "Section 4."